

April 2024 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Anesthesia Services (Removed verbiage since it is included in the Claim Filing Instructions)	44
Minutes must be reported on anesthesia claims;	
Reimbursement for these services is a flat fee, except for general anesthesia for vaginal delivery.	
Moderate sedation does not include minimal sedation (anxiolysis), deep sedation, or monitored anesthesia care.	
Diabetic Supplies (Added from 3/18/24 update in the LA Medicaid DME Provider Manual)	57
NOTE: Insulin pumps requiring tubing and supplies are still covered as DME. All reservoirs and canisters are covered through DME as well.	
Donor Human Milk – Outpatient (Added new verbiage from the LA Medicaid DME Provider Manual 3/18/24 update)	58
AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana considers personal use, double and electric breast pumps a covered item for nursing mothers. A new breast pump is covered for each viable pregnancy. The breast pump may be obtained at the gestational age of 32 weeks to expectant mothers who meet the criteria and intend to breastfeed their infant.	
A prior authorization is not required for breast pump, but it is subject to post payment medical review. Replacement of a breast pump is allowed for a pump older than three years and after expiration of manufacturer's warranty. Electric breast pump supplies will be available to the nursing mother once every 180 days. DME providers must obtain a prior authorization for replacement supplies. The request must include the <u>Fillable Electric Breast Pump Request Form</u> .	
Physically unable to receive caregiver breast milk or participate in breastfeeding; The enrollee's caregiver has received education on donor human milk, including the risks and benefits.	
Please refer to the <u>Claim Filing Instructions</u> manual for more details on breast pump claim filing.	
Laboratory Services (Added verbiage from the update to the LA Medicaid Professional Services manual)	86
Proprietary Laboratory Analyses (PLA) testing is covered when used for the particular "brand" respiratory panel kit as stated within the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codebook. PLA codes must be used with the specific device or kit. "Services should not be reported with any other CPT code and other CPT codes should not be used to report services that may be reported with that specific PLA code."	

The expectation is that the procedure codes are billed in accordance with CPT guidelines.	
Pediatric Day Healthcare Services (Ages 0-20) (Added verbiage from IB 24-5)	98
PDHC providers are not allowed to send enrollees to outside sources to receive the above services.	
Radiology Services (Added verbiage from the LA Medicaid Professional Services manual) Positron emission tomography, with or without computed tomography, is covered when medically necessary. For oncologic conditions, coverage is in accordance with National Comprehensive Cancer Network guidelines.	108
Telehealth Requirements for Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) (Added topic and description back)	120



March 2024 Provider Manual Updates	Paga
	Page
Covered Services	
(Added Portable Oxygen Concentrators)	38
Anesthesia Services	
(Changed verbiage to the LDH 10/16/23 revision of the Professional Services Provider	
Manual through Act 319 public posting).	
	44
Diabetic Supplies	
(Added this from the 10/30/23 update to LA Medicaid DME Provider Manual through Act	
319 public posting. Condensed verbiage.	
	57
Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)/Rural Health Clinic (RHC)	
(Added Basic lab services (specific to RHCs) because it's only listed in the LA Medicaid	
RHC Provider Manual and not the FQHC Provider Manual.	
	69
Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)/Rural Health Clinic (RHC)	
(Added verbiage from: FQHC manual, Section 22.1, page 8 of 12 and 10 of 12. RHC	
manual, Section 40.1, page 9 of 13 and 10 of 13	
Note: DSMT and Fluoride Varnish applications are covered but these services alone do not constitute	
	69
Home Health-Extended Services (Ages 0-20)	
(Updated section according to LDH 12/12/23 revision in Home Health Provider Manual through Act 319 public posting). Changed PAU to Utilization Management because we do not use Prior Authorization Unit (PAU) language for UM.	
	75
Home Health-Extended Services (Ages 0-20)	
(Changed verbiage to what is currently in the LA Medicaid Home Health Provider Manual).	
Medical supplies bullet point	
	75
Home Health-Extended Services (Ages 0-20)	75
(Changed verbiage to what is currently in the LA Medicaid Home Health Provider Manual).	
Note: For the initiation of home health services	75
Home Health-Extended Services (Ages 0-20)	-
Added verbiage: if not enrolled in NaviNet, through the Medicaid Eligibility Verification	
System (MEVS)).	76

Medical Transportation Services	
(Added from LDH 9/25/23 update to Medical Transportation Provider Manual from Act 319 public posting).	
Services shall be provided in accordance with Louisiana Administrative Code (LAC), Title 50, Part XXVII, Chapter 5.	
	87
Portable Oxygen	
(Removing verbiage from IB 23-3 and 23-17 and changing to updated verbiage in LA	
Medicaid DME manual as well as separating both out as it is in the manual).	
	105
Portable Oxygen Concentrators	
(Removing verbiage from IB 23-3 and 23-17 and changing to updated verbiage in LA	
Medicaid DME manual as well as separating both out as it is in the manual).	
	106
AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's Corporate Confidentiality Policy	
(Added bullet point: Certain sensitive demographic data)	224



February 2024 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
Hernico	
Hospice	
(Changed formatting of all paragraphs to bullets)	76



January 2024 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
Table of Contents	
(Added Somatus Program to Section XI: Special Needs and Case Management)	7
Home Health Services	
(Added verbiage from Informational Bulletin 23-14 revised January 19, 2024)	76
Tobacco Cessation Services	
(Added verbiage from current MCO Manual dated December 13, 2023)	113-114
Somatus Program	
(Added verbiage about the Program)	183



December 2023 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
Table of Contents	
(Added Enrollment to Section II)	17
Provider Enrollment in the Louisiana Medicaid Provider Enrollment Portal	
(Added verbiage from Informational Bulletin 22-38)	18-19



November 2023 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
Enrollee Reassignment Policy	
(Updated verbiage to reflect recently distributed provider notification ACLA	
Enrollee PCP Reassignment Dispute Process from 11/15/2023)	23
Early Steps	
(Corrected link to Early Steps)	186
Integrated Healthcare Screening	
(Added under Section III Covered Services)	196
Additional Resources (Corrected link to <u>http://ldh.la.gov/page/documents</u> )	
	223
Website Resources	
(Corrected link to Find a Provider)	224



November 2023 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
Enrollment Process	
(Updated Pharmacy Member & Provider Services phone numbers to Magellan	15
Verifying Eligibility	
(Corrected link to LDH website)	16
Providers Who Quality to Serve as PCPs	
(Changed definition of PCP to match what is in the contract)	19
Access and Communications	
(Corrected Phone Numbers for ACLA Provider Services)	21
Enrollee Reassignment Policy (Added verbiage medical records, proof of billed claims, etc. for at least one date	
of service)	23
Enrollee Reassignment Policy (Added verbiage under How does ACLA determine enrollee reassignments and	
Where can you find reports to review your roster?)	24
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	
(Corrected link to Department of Justice's ADA Home Page)	27
Covered Services	
(Added Pregnancy-Related Services)	36
Eye Care and Vision Services	
(Added missing bullet point – routine eye examinations	64
Routine Care provided to Enrollees Participating in Clinical Trials	
(Corrected link to Medicaid.gov)	104
Provider Preventable Conditions	110
(Corrected links to 42 C.F.R 447.26)	118
Pharmacy Services	104
(Corrected link to Diabetic Supplies)	121
Preferred Drug List	101
(Corrected link to List of Preferred Products)	121
Coverage of Brand Name Products (corrected link to Formulary)	122
Pharmacy Prior Authorization	122
(Corrected link to Prior Authorization Requests and corrected link to Pharmacy	
website)	122

Prescription Co-payments	
(Corrected link to Participating Pharmacies)	123
Prior Authorization Determinations	
(Added verbiage starting with Only licensed clinical professionals	125
Medically Necessary Services	125
(Removed verbiage and added LDH's definition for bullet point starting with these	
for which)	127
Letters of Medical Necessity	127
(Removed Department of Health & Hospitals and changed it to Louisiana	
Department of Health)	128
	120
Medical Necessity Decision Making	
(Removed verbiage not at Medical Director's discretion)	128
Table Timeliness of UM Decision	
(Added verbiage for CPST/PSR and BH Crisis response)	129-130
Claims Filing Deadlines	
(Corrected to 15 calendar days; removed business days)	
(Added verbiage starting with One hundred percent of pended claims)	137
Cost Avoidance	
(Removed Pay and Chase verbiage from this section)	
(Added verbiage up to Medicaid allowable amount)	137
Pay and Chase	
(Added verbiage starting with liable third parties)	
(Removed responsible parties)	
(Added verbiage starting with EPSDT referral And added link to EPSDT fee)	137-138
Wait and See	
(Rearranged order)	138
	130
Third Party Liability	
(Added verbiage starting with If a provider disagrees)	139-140
Third Party Liability and Global Maternity Procedure Codes	
(Added verbiage starting with AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana accepts)	
(Removed verbiage that was in the wrong section)	140
Request for Independent Review form	
(Corrected link to form)	152
	132
Provider Contract Terminations	
(Removed mutual from Plan Initiated Without cause)	153
AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Initiated Without cause	
(Changed verbiage on bullet point staring with And enrollees who received	
care)	153-154
Mutual Terminations	
(Changed Verbiage on bullet point starting with AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana	
notifies all enrollees who)	154
care) Mutual Terminations	153-154
	154

Member Fraud, Waste and Abuse	
(Corrected link to report FWA)	158
QM Program Authority and Structure	
(Removed the word Inc.)	170
Provider's Rights at the Hearing	
(Removed bullet point Improvement Committee within 45 days of receipt of the	
notice of the appeal)	174
Gambling Addiction	
(Corrected link to Gambling Problem)	183
Early Steps	
(Corrected link to Early Steps website)	184
Behavioral Health Access and Appointment Standards	
(Removed BH Life Threating Emergent Care and Behavioral Health Non-Life-	
Threatening Emergent Care and the Standards)	190
Covered Behavioral Health Benefits	
(Spelled out the acronym EMDR Therapy)	191
Glossary of Acronyms	
(Put in alphabetical order)	194
PSR and CPST Providers	107
(Added link to Medicaid Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual)	197
Behavioral Health Services Requiring Prior Authorization	
(Added link to Prior Authorization Lookup Tool)	197
Behavioral Health Services that do not require prior authorization	
(Removed verbiage under In Lieu of Services for Crisis Intervention Services for all Medicaid eligible Adults 21 and above)	
	199
Behavioral Health Provider Monitoring Plan	
(Corrected link to LDH's website)	199
Adverse Incident Reporting	
(Corrected Department of Children and Family Services) (Removed ages 59 and changed to 60 & over or adults with disabilities)	200
State Fair Hearing	200
(Corrected link to Division of Administrative Law)	
(Added link to form on Dal's website)	
(Corrected address for Division of Administrative Law)	214
Provision of and Payment for Services/Items Following Decision	
(Removed timeframes 10 days or Fair hearing decisions 90 <sup>th</sup> day timeline,	24.5
whichever is earliest)	216
Additional Resources	
(Corrected link to Louisiana State Legislature website)	221

Additional Resources	
(Corrected link to Louisiana Department of Health)	
(Corrected link to Additional Services on LDH website)	222
Website Resources	
(Corrected link to Find a Provider)	
(Corrected link to Find a Pharmacy)	223



October 2023 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Important AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Telephone Numbers (added phone number Change Healthcare EDI and ERA)	12
Medicaid Program Overview (removed https:// and added www. to ldh.la.gov/page/319)	13
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	
(removed https:// and added www. to ada.gov) PCP and Specialist Cultural and Linguistic Requirements (added hyperlink to training Culturally Competent Nursing Care: A Cornerstone of	27
Caring) Diabetic Supplies (added October 28, 2023, removed October 1, 2023)	30
(added content starting with effective)	54
Eye Care and Vision Services (added bullet points)	64
Inpatient Hospital Services (added content starting with rapid whole genome)	75
Medical Transportation Services (added content starting with including carved-out services) (correcting AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana must inform transportation providers if	
an enrollee intends to bring accompanying children or if an attendant is required. Medical Transportation Services (added content starting with however, can be subject to a post-payment review	83
after service delivery) (added content starting with including carved-out services)	84
Medical Transportation Services (added bolded content: If transportation is scheduled through the ambulance provider, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana requires the ambulance provider to verify the <b>following prior to reimbursement</b> )	85
Medical Transportation Services	65
(added content starting with Exceptions) Routine Care Provided to Enrollees Participating in Clinical Trials	86
(removed https:// and added www. to medicaid.gov/resources-for- states/downloads/medicaid-attest-form.docx)	103
Physical Health In Lieu of Services (added content starting with Hospital-Based Care Coordination)	111

Pharmacy Services	
(removed https:// and added www. to	
amerihealthcaritasla.com/pdf/pharmacy/preferred-diabetic-supplies.pdf)	
(added the word Tool to Prior Authorization Lookup Tool)	120
Preferred Drug List and Coverage of Brand Name Products	
(removed https:// and added www. to	
ldh.la.gov/assets/HealthyLa/Pharmacy/PDL.pdf)	
	120
Pharmacy Prior Authorization	
(removed https:// and added www. to	
amerihealthcaritasla.com/pharmacy/priorauth.aspx)	121
Independent Review Process	
(added content starting with An IRR may be mailed to)	149
Request for Independent Review	
(removed https:// and added www. to	
amerihealthcaritasla.com/pdf/provider/resources/forms/independent-review-	
provider-reconsideration-form.pdf)	150
Follow-Up Procedure for Identified Deficiencies	
(added bolded content .If the site meets and/or exceeds the passing score, the	
Provider Network Management Representative, the Site Visit Evaluation Form is	
signed and dated by both AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's Representative and the	
office contact person.	
	153
Let Us Know	
(removed https:// and added www. to	
amerihealthcaritasla.com/pdf/provider/resources/forms/member-intervention-	
request-form.pdf)	178
Bright Start Program for Pregnant Enrollees	400
(removed Makena and 17-P)	180
Early Steps (Early Intervention System)	
(corrected website www.ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/139/n/139)	183
Additional Resources	
(removed https:// and added www. to govinfo.gov/app/collection/cfr/2021/)	
	220
Additional Resources	
(corrected website www.ldh.la.gov/page/277)	221
	~~ 1



September 2023 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
Table of Contents	1,
(added title Behavioral Health Medical Records Requirements)	198 (content)
Table of Contents	1,
(added title Finding a Specialist)	
Important AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Telephone Numbers	20 (content)
(Added NOTE regarding 275 transactions)	12
Important AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Telephone Numbers	
(added provider portal and note under Navinet about claim reconsiderations)	12
Important AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Telephone Numbers	
(Added PerformRx's term date and Magellan's effective date 10/28/2023 )	12
Table of Contents	1,
(removed Glucose Monitoring Devices in TOC and added Diabetic Supplies)	54 (content)
Portable Oxygen	
(added verbiage from IB 23-17 dated 9-15-23)	99
Non-Covered Services	
(added verbiage about drugs and biologicals discorded are not administered to any	
(added verbiage about drugs and biologicals discarded are not administered to any patient appended with JW modifier refer to CFI manual for instructions on how to	
bill the administered portion and the discarded portion)	115
Pharmacy Services	
(added live link for Drive Authorization Leakur and the town date for Derform Dr	
(added live link for Prior Authorization Lookup and the term date for PerformRx and effective date/contact information for Magellan Medicaid Administration)	119
Pharmacy Prior Authorization	115
(added the term date for PerformRx and effective date/contact information for	122
Magellan Medicaid Administration)	120
TPL Payment & TPL Payment Calculation	
(Adding TPL Payment & TPL Payment Calculation)	137
Weekly Check Runs	
(removed the number two and corrected it to three for provider payment cycles	
per week)	140

Facility and Organizational Provider Requirements	
(added verbiage from IB 23-18 If a provider qualifies to credential or re-credential in accordance with Act 143, verification of meeting one of the above three conditions can be submitted to the following email address including "ACT 143" in the subject line: Credentialing@amerihealthcaritasla.com	
	162
Table 1: Special Health Needs Population	
(added acronym Enrollees with Special Health Care Needs (SHCN)	177
Benefit & Service Descriptions:	
(added Child Parent Psychotherapy, Parent Child Interaction Therapy, Preschool PTSD Treatment and Youth PTSD Treatment, Triple P Positive Parenting Program, Trauma focused Cognitive Behavioral Therapy, and Eye Movement Desensitization and Reprocessing)	193
Behavioral Health Services Requiring Prior Authorization	
(added In Lieu of: Therapeutic Day Center (age 5-20)	
In Lieu of: Intensive Outpatient Program	
In Lieu of: Mental Health Intensive Outpatient Program)	
	195
Behavioral Medical Records Requirements	
(added verbiage on member rights, assessments, crisis plan, continuity and coordination of care, medication management, discharge plan, organization of records/record entries and corrections, service/progress notes, progress	
summaries, discharge summary for transfers and closures)	198



August 2023 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Appointment Accessibility Standards	
(removed 24 hours and changed to 48 hours -urgent non-emergency behavioral	
care	22
End Stage Renal Disease Services	
(removed beneficiary's and added enrollee's)	63
	03
Gynecology	
(removed beneficiary's and added enrollee's)	70
Circumcisions	
(removed age restriction)	86
	00
Pain Management	91
Personal Care Services (Ages 0-20)	
(removed beneficiary's and added enrollee's under specialized aide procedures)	95
Physician Administered Medication	35
(added except Antiemetic/Antivertigo Agents therapeutic class). At a minimum,	
administration of the medication may be billed using the lowest office visit 9CPT	
procedure code 99211) if a higher-level evaluation and management visit has not	
been submitted for that date by the rendering provider. Any alternative	
reimbursement for medication administration must be equivalent to or greater	
than the reimbursement for CPT code 99211	97
Fraud & Abuse	
(removed beneficiary's and added enrollee's)	152
Member fraud, Waste, & Abuse	
(removed beneficiary and added enrollee)	154
	192
Additional Resources	
(replaced with new link) Code of Federal Regulations	212
Additional Resources	
(replaced with new link) Louisiana Office of State Register	213
replaced with new linky Louisiana Office of State Register	213



July 2023 Provider Manual Updates	
	Page
COVID 19 Vaccination Counseling	
(removed)	34
Non- Covered Services	
(added Proton Bean Therapy for enrollees 21 years of age and older and	
Outpatient psychiatric or substance abuse treatment in an outpatient hospital	
setting)	115
Table 1: Special Health Needs Population	
(removed from the table: indicators, diagnoses, services, and provider types)	176



June 2023 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Specialized Behavioral Health Services	
Individual Evidenced Based Practices (added)	33
Group Evidenced Based Practices as CPST	
Multi Systemic Therapy (age 0-20); Functional Family Therapy and Functional	
Family therapy Child Welfare (age 0-20) (added)	33-34
Peer Support Services; Individual Placement Services; Personal Care Services;	
Mobile Crisis Response; Community Brief Crisis Support, Behavioral Health Crisis	
Care; Crisis Stabilization (added)	34
Mental Health Rehabilitation Services	
Multi Systemic Therapy (age 0-20); Functional Family Therapy and Functional	
Family therapy Child Welfare (age 0-20) (Removed)	35
Policies and procedures physical health ILOS:	
Chiropractic Services for Adults Age 21 and Older (added hyperlink)	
Doula Services (added hyperlink)	
Remote Patient Monitoring (added hyperlink)	
	108
QHCP definition (updated)	110-111
Licensed individual that has been approved by the AmeriHealth caritas Louisiana's	
medical director as meeting the requirements of a QHCP when:	
The individual's scope of practice includes a differential diagnosis of autism	
spectrum disorder and comorbid disorders for the age and/or cognitive level of the	
enrollee; and	
The individual has at least two years of experience providing such diagnostic	
assessments and treatments. (removed)	121
Behavioral Health In Lieu of Services (ILOS)	
Behavioral Health Crisis Care and Crisis Stabilization Units for Adults Ages 21 and	
Older (removed)	183-184



April 2023 Provider Manual Updates	Page
	41, 43, 51, 52, 55, 57, 60, 61, 68, 73, 81, 83, 85, 87, 90, 93,
Claim Filing Instructions (link added)	99, 101, 104, 111, 112, 132
Continuous Glucose Monitoring Devices (added content back)	52
Donor Human Milk and Human Milk Storage Bags	55-57
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Certain Supplies	57
End Stage Renal Disease Services	64-65
Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)/Rural Health Clinics (RHC) Services	67-68
Gynecology	71-73
Home Health Services	74
Hospice	74-75
Inpatient Hospital Services/Outpatient Hospital Services	76-77
Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy	77-78
Immunizations	78-79
Personal Care Services	95-97
Pharmacy Services	99-101, 119

Portable X-Ray Services	102
Telemedicine/Telehealth	110-111
Therapy Services	111
Behavioral Health Services	112-113
Provider Preventable Conditions	115-117
Table 1: Special Health Needs Indicators	176



January 2023 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Therapeutic Day Center for Ages 5 – 20 (recently added)	189 and 191
Your Role as PCP	21



January 2023 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Therapeutic Day Center for Ages 5-20 (recently added)	189 and 191



July 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
NEMT Out of State Transportation (undeted herefit information)	
NEMT - Out of State Transportation (updated benefit information)	44
Community Health Workers (recently added)	56
Medical Supplies (age range for members updated)	87
Therapeutic Group Homes (recently added)	193



June 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Member Reassignment Policy Update	24
Treatment in Place Benefit Update	42
Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Update	43
Medical Supplies – blood pressure monitors benefit update	85
Urine Drug Testing Parameters Update	98



May 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Allergy Testing and Allergen Immunotherapy	41
Remote Patient Monitoring	89
Transitional Case Management	181
	101



April 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Human Milk Storage Bags	58
Electronic Visit Verification for Behavioral Health Personal Care Services	184
Individual Placement and Support	196
Individual Placement and Support	186



March 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Electronic Visit Verification for EPSDT Personal Care Services	112
Dispense as Written (DAW) Guidelines for Brand Name Drugs	122
Behavioral Health In Lieu of Services (ILOS)	182



February 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Prohibited and Non-Covered Services	37 - 39
Ambulatory Surgical Services (removing references to revenue code 0361)	41
Sinus Procedures	92 - 93



January 2022 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Cardiovascular Services Policy	47
Cochlear Implant Policy	50



December 2021 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Neonatal and Pediatric Critical Care	79
Urine Drug Testing	91
Independent Reviews for MHR Providers due to waste or abuse determinations	144



November 2021 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Skin Substitutes	90



Page
39
50
94 - 96
59
116



July 2021 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Member Reassignment Policy (updated)	22 & 23



June 2021 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Hospice Care – Persons under 21 may receive life-prolonging therapies	76
Hospice Care – Coordination of Care	77
Tobacco Cessation for Pregnant Women – must bill Modifier "TH" on claims	178



May 2021 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Ambulance Treatment in Place Service	41
Policy for PAP Test/Cervical Cancer Screenings (updates for pregnant members)	66
Obstetric Laboratory Services (update to obstetric ultrasounds approved)	87
Exclusions to Post Payment Recoveries from providers	135



April 28, 2021 Provider Manual Updates	Page
Assistant Surgeon and Assistant at Surgery Claims billing advisements	46
Incident to Services – criteria revised	67
Hospital reporting instructions for newborns – link included	81
Physician Assistants billing advisements	82
Preventive Services for Adults – criteria revised	109
Prior Authorization submitted electronically and by facsimile	122
Cost Avoidance prenatal services, labor and delivery, and postpartum care	132
Wait and See Policy – defined with link to form	136
Peer Support Services – benefits defined	184